j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL  Aameg,

September 25, 2002

Counfy G-R #386498

0
CT 14 20

TO: Mr. James Brownell 3 Rentop

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Produ ompany

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding Chevron #206127

Project Coordinator (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 11, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of July 31, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to Octeber 9, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/206127-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 11, 2002
G-R Job #386498

RE: Third Quarter Event of July 31, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater level was measured and the well was checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevation, and separate~-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring well and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheet for this event is attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singesely,

11 / /-
anha ¥ Harding

Project Coordinator

\

Doughlas N Lee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporis

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555



EXPLANATION |§""

Groundwater monitoring well 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

_*

* Canal water level gouging
station from Park Street Bridge NN Not Monitored
(RRM, October 1998) |

Canal grab surface water sample

@ Shallow groundwater survey point
(Geomatrix, April 1995)

zrvt o Site features noted on Sanborn
e :  Fire Insurance map, dated 1932
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

ik

MWwW-1
10.62

CS-2

Trip Blank
TB-LB

QA

01/23/01"
04/09/01
0730/01
10/08/01
01/13/02
04/08/02
07/31/02

07/30/01
10/08/01
01/13/02
04/08/02
07/31/02

01/23/01
04/09/01
07/30/01
10/08/01
01/13/02
04/08/02
07/31/02

200127.x1s/#386498

7.16
8.12
9.15
7.86
7.02
9.60
9.27

1,100%
1,200°
5504

2,200°
3,300*
1,200*
2,800

140"
53°
<50*
77
<50°

5210
3,000°
2,000
1,200
930
960
930

<50
<50
<50
<30
<50

<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

868
920
730
120
320
50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<50.0
<20
13
24
0.78
14
14

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.50
<.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<50.0
<20
<5.0
59
0.87
26
19

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<50.0
<20
<5.0
6.4
38
9.0
11

<0.50
<l.5
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5

<(0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.50
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
2.5
<25

As of 07/31/02




Table 1 ’ .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.} = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene CS$-2 = Creck Sample

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

¥

TOC elevations were surveyed on January 25, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Alameda benchmark
being a cut square at the centerline return, south corner of Qak and Blanding, (Benchmark Elevation = 8.236 feet, NGVD 20),

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12,

TPH-D with silica gel cleanup,

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Anatysis performed without silica gel cleanup although was requested on the Chain of Custody.

206127 x1s#386498 b As of 07/31/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

_Gertler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample coliection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

n addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. o

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's jnitials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40(C for transport to the

Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. .

_As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. ‘

NACaklifornia\forms'chevron-SOP. 10/00



(/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTecxaco #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: .21.0)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID Mw - | Well Cendition: Croop
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 11.40 Thickness: ©- it (productwater). @)~  gal.
Depth to Water q AT Volume 3M=002 1'=004 2'=017 3'=038
Factor (VF) 4"=086 5"=1.02 = 150 12'= 5.80
g . \3 XVF _ ‘q' = |. 53 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: H,IE’: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer / Sampling  Disposable Bailer __ 1~
Equipment:  gtainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): Q4:2%" Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: q:q'g, 1 "3 0. Water Color: ¢¢ ml G g!" Qdor: !qcs
Purging Flow Rate: _p418  gpm. Sediment Description: SicTy
Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 fr.) (gal.) P (umhosiom)etpp  (OF) (mghL) (mv)
9:24 LS  _p4q _lloy 11.17
. 35 T _"Hy 1.€
9:3¢ Yo Food _GoS” 1.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
| SAMPLEID _ | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. |PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY | ANALYSES
i.;“,! Ty %, xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEXMTBE
- 19 xemberd YES NP LANCASTER  ITPH-D wiSilica Gel
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GEerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTecxaco #206127 Job Number: 386498

Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: - 3)- 020

City: Alameda, CA Sampler: A

Well ID Cs -2, Well Condition: CREER  Samorg

Well Diameter PR in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total Depth ft. Thickness: B~ i (productiwater): @ gal.

Depth to Water if Volume J4=002 1=004 22017  3=038
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

L xVF

= x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer / Sampling Disposable Baiter __, ~
Equipment:  gyginless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pregqyre Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): Q- 00 Weather Conditions: Folr

Sample Time/Date: @« 15 / .31.0%

Purging Flow Rate: gpm,

Water Color: CIEAL Odor: O

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: - Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
.00 _|od  20.9
‘ LABORATORY INFORMATION
| SAMPLEID | (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. TPRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY | ANALYSES '
S - A "3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE T
. % amher vES WD | AMOASTER  ITDL. M safCilina (2al

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




0% | or Lgncaster ratorjag use on |
(l) Lancaster Labc fatorles 6(6 Qf‘}'&'b‘ -0 Acct. # ]CQ‘ ,2 ; SaranFe #:I%%to %a%ol }7I:g Y SCR#:

Where quality 5 a science
Analyses Requested G(OOQ*‘ 81 15qq
Facility #: 206127 Jol #386498 Globel IDENA Matrix . Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address: 2301-2337 B _ANDING AVE., ALAMEDA, CA 191 H=HCI T =Thiosulate
: ' a N = 3 B = NaOH
Chevron PM: | 0 Baiths Lead Consultant: DeIta/G-R » g §=H,S0; O=0Cther
< H . O
Consultant/Office: S-R. Inc.. 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 é § 2 |y z [ value reporting needed
) ‘ - : S0 2 |z B O Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgp;arljna l.; Harding (Deanna@gﬂnc-com)_ EI ZD é 3 % possible for 8260 cor:po:rr:dsm
Consultant Phone #25-351-7555 _ Faxi# 925-551-7898 5 |z |8 (2 E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: F R ﬂgmm| o O é " g g % = O Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: : [CONon SAR: 2 Z 3 E =218 g RD [0 Confirm all hits by 8260
3 — — _@ E‘ _ % 0 3 % § 3 |3 el ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identiflcation | Collected | Collected | © Slalz 152 |5 E é g | § ORun ____ oxy s on all hits
' m‘ l-3|:Q?—// W T XX Comments / Remarks
ww-1_[0A%3 4 BxXxx
CS =2 [oarn 5Xlx
: ALA a
T Rejiqguishefity. Date i Time . Date, | Time
nd Time Reqt?estel.\‘ {TAT) (pleasa circle) E— Vo . - ~ 3L ] ‘am
sfo. TaT 72 hear 48 hour Mo d oy i Time | Received/by: " | Date | Time
-4 day 5 day ) Oc / " a—~"|9r1re {1330
s Relinquishad By _Date | Time | Recel Date Time
Data Package Options | 1 gircle if ired ;
poytimahtaitnm St _ e ffaf | 730 b §ofan-
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Goeit Jeliverable not needed Relinquished by Conyfprcia Ca:r'a'" o (land Reow '#d b’} , y}ﬂ@ mz 5?2(
WIP (RWQCB) ‘ uPs FedEx /0 her W 2 {
Disk : Temperature Upon Recaipt _’r_§__,,§_§0 7 Gustody\égafs intact? " ées)
— — 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Inc., 2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 686-2300

Lancaster Laboraiories,
Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the clisnt.

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to



4'} L ancaster Laboratories - -

Where qualfty Is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS R )
Prepared for: q IR
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 1431 0 )
San Ramon CA 94583 CERIER AL T e o

LEELERSRY s
925-842-3582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 817549, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, August 03,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020731 Water Sample 3870711
MW-1-020731 Grab Water Sample 3870772

CS-2-020731 Grab Water Sampie 3870773

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectiully Submitted,

N oy

Sr.Chemist

tancaster Laboratories, Inc.
M E M B e H 2425 New Holland Pike
: . g PO Box 12425
‘_ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rey, 2/1t/00



~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page1of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3870771
Collected:07/31/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/03/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/14/2002 at 14:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/14/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020731 Water Sample
Facility# 206127 Job#f 386498
2301-2337 Blanding Ave.; Alameda, Ca
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters
01730 TFH-GRC - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ua/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D .50 ug/l . 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
Ak site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilution
No. Analysias Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. A LUFT Gasoline 1 08/05/2002 20:12 Steven J Stabinger 1
Method
08z1l4 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 08/05/2002 20:12 Steven J Stabinger 1
\‘.r;.l%fl . :‘_‘: EG EET a4 Can . . ‘.',-,;.7 L,’z- B B T T T T = I i

5 CEL ELULE o Sravensd Staliaas

zE AR I

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiméaimi@bmmﬁedl!arget detection limit

N.D.=Not déte2al £ & gbots HEREOMINE Limic

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3870772
Collected:07/31/2002 09:43 by FT Account Number: 109205
Submitted: 08/03/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/14/2002 at 14:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/14/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-020731 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498
2301-2337 Blanding Ave.; Alameda, CA
BAR-1
As Received
CAT Ra Received Method Dilution
Fo. Analysis Name CAS Numbery Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 2,800. 52. ug/l 2
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics waa performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel il reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) . :
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 930. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prioxr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 64. 0.50 ug/1 i
0a777 Toluene lo8-88-3 1.4 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.8 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11. 1.5 ug/1 1
040780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 5.0 ug/1 1

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the noxrmal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

Methyl t-butyl ether

T 2

fa BEEe e

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

2 wag mot auhmitesd far rha nrodact . A TOS/TOSD

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiencisimitbxceeded target detection limit
N.D .=Not dedietligt g sboyd RRRIFAHE Fimit

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
shaleowd  717-656-2300 Fox: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




Analysis Reporf

e 4'}Lancaster |_aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3870772
Collected:07/31/2002 09:43 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/03/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Repoxrted: 08/14/2002 at 14:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 0%/14/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-020731 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 206127  Job# 386498
2301-2337 Blanding Ave.; Alameda, CA
BAA-1
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilution
No . Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02202  TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CA LUFT Diesel Range 2 08/07/2002 14:50 Devin M Lahr 2
Gel Organics
01729  TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 DB/06/2002 0B:40 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214  BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 08/06/2002 08:40 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 S030B 1 08/06/2002 08:40 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a
$7003  Extraction - DRO (Waters) TFH by Ch LUFT 1 08/05/2002 15:00 Elia R Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MethodDelectleﬁiﬁi?qiﬁbﬁ(Wﬁﬁdltarget detection Limit
N.D.=Notd 5 155@3 BB X rﬁng imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a science

Page 1 of 2 )
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3870773
Collected:07/31/2002 09:12 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/03/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/14/2002 at 14:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/14/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
C5-2-020731 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498
2301-2337 Blanding Ave.; Alameda, C&
BAA-2
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Repult Detection Units Factorxr
Limit
02202 TPH-DRGC CALUPT (Water) w/8i Gel n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics wag performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the preject. A LOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
060777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 2
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 i
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level. ®
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
F Pl R R e Ry 4 ﬂ B 4 i
e i e e BDOYALOYY Chronicle e e
CAT Analysis Diluti
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analysat Facto:
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 D8/07/2002 14:27 Devin M Lahxy 1
Gel Crganics
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/06/2002 09:15 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/06/2002 09:15 Anastasia Papadoplos 1

#=Laboratory MelhodDelectiemisimilabnmededitnrget detection limit
N.D.=Not dehécetli dF fhofe i ReIIAAL T Smit

K:IL tancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

RS




. (l}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:07/31/2002 09:12 by FT
Submitted: 08/03/2002 09:15
Reported: 08/14/2002 at 14:31
Discard: 09/14/2002

CS8-2-020731 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498
2301-2337 Blanding Ave.; Alameda, CA

BAR=-2
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
07003 Extraction - DRQ (Waters}

SW-B46 5030B
TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetectioxIsimirbresededitarget detection limit

dp =t 45 dr &h Pﬁﬁg Lei it
ﬁ{:IL 0%5?3%3?%%7605 2::2;n

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

3870773

1

* Analysis Report

Pape 2 of 2

Account Number: 108%0S

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 924583

08/06/2002 09:15

08/05/2002 15:00 Elia R Botrous 1

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

Anastasia Papadcplos n.a.



(l} Lancaster Laboratories

oS R LIS —

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 817549
Reported: 08/14/02 at 02:31 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Regult MDL Dnits SREC SREC Limits RPD
Batch number: 022170003A Sample number(s): 3870772-3870773
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel H.D. 25. ug/1l 110 113 54-120 -2
Batch number: 02217A56A Sample number(s): 3870771
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a3 91 80-118 2
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 20 82-119 3
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 88 81-119% 4
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 33 o0 82-120 4
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether H.D. 2.5 ug/1 97 96 79-127 1
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D. S0. ug/1 81 76 74-116 3
Batch number: 02217AS6R Sample number(s): 3870772-3870773
Benzehe N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 91 a0-1148 2
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 93 a9¢ 82-119 3
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 88 81-11% 1
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 93 90 82-120 4
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D, 2.5 ug/l 87 96 79127 1
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 a1 76 74-116 [

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS /MED RPD BEG DUP poUp
Analygis Name SREC %REC Limite RPD MRX Conc Cone RPD
Batch number: 02217AS56A Sample number (g): 3870771
Benzene 101 83-130
Toluene 104 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 102 B6-133
Total Xylenes 103 B&-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 98 66-140
TFPH-GRO - Waters 98 T4-132
Batch numbex: 02217A56B Sample number(a): 3870772-3870773
Benzene 101 83~-130
Toluene 104 87-129
Ethylbenzene 102 86-133
Total Xylenes 103 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 98 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 98 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

hnalysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/8i Gel
Batch numbex: 0221700034
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30
30

orthoterphenyl
3870772 120
3870773 112
Blank 112
LCSD 106
CLimites: ~ 5%-157

*_ Outside of specification .
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOGQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02217A56A
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Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluoroctoluene-P
3870771 90 94
Blank 86 g5
LCS 101 94
LCSD 101 : 93
s 112 94
Limita: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02217A56B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

3870772 120 111

3870773 50 94

Blank a0 54

LCE 101 94

LCSD 101 95

MS 112 94

Limits: 57-146 71-130

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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